
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Frederick John Neukam, Jr. 
Clarice L. N eukam 
1213 Engleberth Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

May 8, 2013 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2013-0221-A 
Property: 1213 Engleberth Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Neukam: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file with the Baltimore County Board of Appeals an appeal within thirty (30) 
days from the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact 
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Sl~GEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: William N. Bafitis, P.E., Bafitis & Associates, Inc., 1249 Engleberth Road, 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Robert H. Scott, Jr., 1211 Engleberth Road, Baltimore, MD 21221 
Robert and Dorothy Miles, 1215 Engleberth Road, Baltimore, MD 21221 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * 
(1213 Engleberth Road) 
15th Election District * 
6th Council District 
Frederick John, Jr. and Clarice L. Neukam * 
Petitioners 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 2013-0221-A 

* * * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Frederick John, Jr. and Clarice 

L. Neukam. The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), as follows: (1) To allow a front yard centerline setback of 20' in lieu of 

the required 75' for an accessory structure pursuant to §1A04.3.B.2.b., (2) To allow building 

coverage of 15.64% in lieu of the required 15% pursuant to §1A04.3.B.3, and (3) To allow a 

height of 18' in lieu of the required 15' for an accessory structure pursuant to §400.3. The subject 

property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. A ZAC comment was received from the Department of Environmental 

Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) dated April 12, 2013, indicating that Petitioners were 

obliged to comply with certain Critical Area regulations, as set forth in B.C.Z.R. Section 500.14. 

In addition, it is to be noted that letters of support were received from Robert H. Scott, Jr. 

(1211 Engleberth Road) and Robert and Dorothy Miles (1215 Engleberth Road), both of whom 

had no objection to the requested relief. 
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The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 14, 2013, and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that 

comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance 

with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the 

Petitioners. 

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the 

garage height and usage, I will impose conditions that the accessory building not be converted 

into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or 

bathroom facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 8th day of May, 2013, by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), as follows: (1) To allow a front yard centerline setback of 20' in lieu of 

the required 75' for an accessory structure pursuant to § 1A04.3.B.2.b., (2) To allow building 

coverage of 15.64% in lieu of the required 15% pursuant to §1A04.3.B.3, and (3) To allow a 
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height of 18' in lieu of the required 15' for an accessory structure pursuant to §400.3, be and is 

hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the -following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would 
be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject garage into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

4. The Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments received from the Department 
of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) dated April 12, 2013; a copy 
of which is attached and made a part thereof. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:dlw 

ORDER AECEIVED FOR FILING 
Date ____ 5 __ -_&_--_1::s _____ _ 

~0 
BY-~~--------------~ 

3 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



.A:D:MIN.ts·t.RA TI.VE.Z,ON IN.G ,P:E:TlilOJJ 
:Fl)R, AOMLf.llStRATIVS VARIANCE- 0R,-ADllllll'll$T:AAJ;IV.6: SPECIAL MEARING 

lo he, flied wJtb the· Department of. P.iumlts:, Appro:1ta:Js: an.d Jh.S]>ec.tloll:S· ' 
ro. the Offi:C.e o.f Administrative ka.w 0.t .B1altir.norc9 County fi>r the, ,pr,op,ecty l'oe.ated at:· 

Add(~$.$1. -1-2.13 Enaleber:th.80.ad . "-- which if> Pte.!:l~njfy ;i~oed RC-5 
Deed .R~feret:16e. _ 135391oi1. . . _ . 1;0 Q1glt r~ Ao~ount # 151J-1-'-00""'9"""5"-o----

Prppecty Qwner(s.) P-rinteQ Nam¢(s.f FredenckJ. Neukam. Jr. & Clarice~· Neukam----------

. '.(SELEC,T 1;HE' HEARJNG{S). B.Y MARKING,,! AT-THE,APPROP~IATE:S.ELECTlO~(Sf AliiCtADDIN,G T.ii& PE'liliTION RE.QUEST) 
.A:du:'ii.nls,trative Variaiic.es. r~quire, tnanhe Affidavit otrthe tevei:se o.f'tt'IJs. P~.tition· Ft>.tm. be cornpJeted I ngtarize.d. 

The undersigned le,_gal ow.ner(:s) of the prop.arty· situate. ln Baltimore: County :and wlili.ch .is -descrJbed in the·de.s.cript1o·n and 
plat attached here.to. and made.:a part hetet>f, lilerebcY p.etltiot1; for .a 

1. ~A'!l)n./llN1$1:RATIVEVARIA_NGJ=:fr9ro ·se~tiP!){s) 1) To allow a front yard centerline setback of 20' in lieu of the required 

75' for an accessorv structure oer sec. 1A04.3.B.2.b (BCZR). 2) To allow buildina coveraae of 15.64% in lieu of the reauired 15% oer 
. sec. 1A04.3.B.3 (BCZR) . 3) To allow a height of 18' in lieu of the required 15' for an accessory structure per sec. 400.3 (BCZR) 

of fhe .Z<:l ~irtg _.reg u latic:ms .of Bal!imore:,Cou nfy, . to the zoning~.law. of:E3altlmore-.Cou nw. 

2. --· ADMINl:S'ERAiT'l\tE: :SPECIAL HE-ARING to approve a waiver 1p:ursuant to SestiCiJ'lS 324l07(b), 32-4-223'.(8;), Md 
.$ectro:tJ 3.2-4-41:6~)lg); (tn:aic.atMyp.e ofw.oik ;,:, th.ls -s.pa.ae, :16 rat~, atte.t:-ote;;,n.s.tnJJtJ :addition; to hWlding) · 

.of the zonirrq ~egul~tions of' Baltimor.e :091:mty. to the z9nin_g Jaw of··e ·a1timote C:01:1nty:. 
Prcparty ls·to be ,posted. Md .ad.ver'tlsed as. prescribed by tl:)e 1tonlng regulations; 
I,, orwe .. agree. to ,p~ expe~es of abov_1;1· p_e!itiQ.n(s), apye_rtjsing1 posting, e\j:,_ an(l'furth¢r agree 'to and ere·to .be. bounded by-the zoning regulations and 
re.strictio.ns: ofBaltir'nor:e Co.unw adopted p.urs.uaht .to the :zoning .law ·for Baltimot.e County. 
L_e9.1d. Qw.11i,i:{.a) :)6,.fflrrvallo.r1;: J / -w.!nl,o .so;sol.e,r.n.nly ·<!eG[ar,e. a,n~.a.ffio:n, ui:i.c!e_r·!li~-Remiltl~.s of per:JtitY, ~i!l IJ VY.IP ,are th~ legal ow.r1er(l;) of ·ti:,e propei:\y which 
Is :the sUl:iject.6f'this./'the'se Petitfor:i(s). · 

Leg_al Own.er.s:: 

S[gr;ratur:e-

r.1 ~ - . Cladce L. Neukam -, N~u~~]Z;t~~ 
Signature #'2 

:Na_rri!!· type-.. oi; .PriQt 

1213 Engleberth Road Baltimore MD 
Ma11rn9 Address City State Mailir.ig Address City State 

21221 I 410-391-9858 
~ip c~de 

Attor.ne.y for Petitioner: .Repres.aotatlv.e :to· be, contacted.: 

State 

A Pue AR1Na·h·avin,1ft.ormally .dematitd.e..dratul/or, round :to: b~ tequlrtd, tt:ls ~r:d.ete.d ~9,ithe Ofitce <if'AdmlolstratlV:ihLaw. ofJB~·1umore"couniy, 
tb.is_-_d.ay ol ! .. .. - ·- .. .thatihe l!ObJect rn:.itter ol this pe,titiQri ~ s'!!t f<1r. a :p:~bJ\q, b!ll.ari0,11 , ,a_dv11rt{sed, asr~q.uJr!!~ by \.J:ie zo:riing 
rt!glila~9ns of Bal!lrtiofe C01,(n!y ii:n~ 11harthe prope'rfy t?e,. rej>ost~d. 

Admir.ilstratil7.e Law· Judge o(Baltlmore County 

Flllng bate !l:_13, .).(} (3 Estlr:nlit~r;l Pol!tir'lg D11te _/_!___ RevJew11r ::iCJ-1 
Rev 10/12/11 



.Affis.avit. iir1 s-u p~p:o·rt of A:d.rntn [$trathte Va:r.ian.ce 
f!Jd f Llnrl 

(TfHSAF,FIDA'llT JS NOT :REQUJREO F,OR AN HISTQRf¢:A:P.MtNlST8AJLVE $PEOIALHEARINGJ 

Tb:e 'undersigned hereby affirms .under the, penalties o.f perjury. to toe Aqrnitils.tr~JfVe :l,.~w 4udge of Baltlrnore, Oo.u nty. 
the.following: That the i.bf.ottnatiO.h h.e.te.lr'i give,b js :W,itliifi th.e, pe~<:>o~I KrlOwledge of the .. Affiant(s),_and {hat the Affiant(s) 
iMne ¢ompetent 1t6 testify,thereto, in the e.v~.11t t_ha\.a pµbHc bearing Js· :scheduled in the future with cegard thereto. 

Th~t' the ptct>perty is h0i undet an activ.e zonlng: viola_tlon. citatloo -an.d. Affi~nt(s) l~/a_re th.e resident nome 
qwn~r(.~} of this residential lo.t, -or Islar.a th.e-contra.ct purchas,er($} 1C!Uhis.; re$:identl~l lot, whQ willr upon 
purcbiase.1, reside ·at the, existing. dW~U.ing; ,0n $cdd ;pJ'Qgertt lO:c.~te.c;f' at: ~-

Addr.ess: ......,..1~21_3~E_n_g_1e_b_e_rt_h_R_o_ad~~~~~~-E_s=se~x~----~___,.~ ........ M=a~~--1a_n_d___,.~~~~~~~2-12~21 
Prfn! -or, TtY.PMd.dre!ll.'Of prpP,erty, Gity· State. Zip 'Ceide 

Bas.ed uriton personal knowledg.e., the followJng are the facts which. 1/Wf# base the request. for an 
Admi'nistraHve Variance at the aboye address, {Clearly s:tat~ practical diffic.ulty or hatdship here) 
Our home is only 800 Square Feet without a basement or attic for storage. The garage we have planned is 18 feet 

- ·-· 
high. It will have a loft for storage and theJQw_er ar:E!a_w91!Jd .be. fQr our car$Jo ge_t tbem out of the eler:nents and it 
will also have a small.wor,ls.~bo,p 16. the reac9f ,the_~:!ruc~ure. . -- - -- ...... - . - - --- . . . . . 

- - - . 
. Lots io .tb~ r:t~ighborhood _are ooUy_pi_cal Jor B.C_5 _zoninq .. We would be using over 15% of the allowable coverage 
area aru:tsti:ix.within '.'{hat istypici:i! for_tt)e neighborhood. Th_e setback from the road is 10 feet, which is typical for 

.the .neiahbocbgod ** See photos 

~tifi.oo ·~egl!.e$t or- the. above,.s:tatemen't fs ;neede.d, !label aa~ attach rt to: this Form) 

.c.~JJJ) i. ~~ 
S1gature of Affia 

Clarice L. Neukam 
Frederick J. Neukam, Jr. 

N~me- Print or Type. Name- Print or Type 

Ibe1f0Uowl1:1g iafonnatlon Is to be: completed by a Notary, PubJic o.Hhe State. of .Maryland 

STA r ·E -bf 1MARY~AN.O, COUNTY OF' :BAl!.il"IM()RE, tQ wit:. 

I HEREBY CERTJFY, this ~'41\A- -day of M (.))2.Cl-\- , .;;),{) I ~ , before the a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the Ceunty aJor,esaid, personally ap_peared 

R .tc\.exi Ck.,._ f\j Q.,tl.k'. QAA& _. QAA d . cl (!b'.'.) c e, . N ~ ... 
the . .A;ffJant($.) herein,, p.erse.naJly known or -sa.tisf.acr.orUy .id.elitifiea to me as:.suoh Affianl(s) ;(Prin.t:oame(:s) hel e) 

A&WfT~~::;;f;;•~a;:;:~~sSeal Nota~ %= 
BALTIMORE COUNTY .. . - \ a · 2 

MARYLAND My Coi:hmisotJExires 
MY COMMISSION EXP JAN. 27, 2015 

REV. '10/12/11 



Bafitis & Associates, Inc. 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
FOR 

1213 ENGLEBERTH ROAD 
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221 

Beginning at point on the West side of Engleberth Road 20 ' wide; and 603 feet± 
Southwesterly from the centerline intersection of Cross Road 20' wide. 

1.) Thence running along Engleberth Road South 07°-02 ' -15" West 65.00 feet to a 
point, 

2.) Thence leaving said road North 83°-02 ' -45" West 187.64 feet to the waters of 
Brown's Creek, 

3.) Thence running along said creek the following two courses; 
North 25°-35 ' -45" West 3.48 feet and; 

4.) Thence North 31 °-24 ' -15" East 68.18 feet; to a point 

5.) Thence leaving said Creek South 83°-02 ' -45" East 161.39 feet; to the point of 
beginning. 

Containing: 11 ,443 Square Feet or 0.262 Acres more or less. 

Civil Engineers I Land Planners I Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road I Baltimore, Maryland 21221 I 410-391 -2336 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing ._ For those petitions which require a public hearing , this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . · The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or c,r.e Num~er: ; 2.0J 3- 0 22. / - A 
~ ioner f)h,d~1 ~ ~Jw,v 
~ ressorLocation: [;~-p;f = Jddaf, -Jii, rl!UJ · 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ,. 

Rev . Sub 

Dept 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE ~ ,CASHIER 
';,~~ ~t: .. 

Unit 

o ooc 

Source/ Rev/ 
Sub Unit Obj Sub Qbj Dept Obj . BS Acct 

J ' 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 1.(f 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Karen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2013-0221-A 
RE: Case No.:--------------

Petitioner/Developer:----------

F. Neukam, Jr 

April 29, 2013 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

1213 Engleberth Rd 

April 14, 2013 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------------

---
• 

ZONING NOTICE 
.-.r···i . 

VARIANCE 
CASE I 2Q13;9221...A 

T• fcrmit I' from \;IJd i,:..-ntcrhnc scihad; of]O 
!l..m..!i_!!!!_of1~_~...J..&£!~?n-.! 
10 ;a\lo>n tnuklma \ill\L-r.&w,; of l5 M•, ,n.1tl·'tQf 
1hcrcgui~~.!!.!mL~ 
1nh,uot1hc:wu•mll~ll ru,1~ 

PUBLIC HEARING? 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

April 14, 2013 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: June 10, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0221-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on June 7, 
2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~ se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



CASE NO. 2013- 6d-J.-\ ,,,. ~ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent _ ___ __, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

c / 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ------------___/ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No.-------~-------./ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No D 
Yes D No D 

b 'v~ · c_. 
Y--~""---'-=-----

Comments, if any: _______________________ _ 



BAL Tl MORE COU NTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPHOVAL~ ANU IN~l-'l::C I IUN~ 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 20 !3-P L 2[ I-A Address I 2.. 13 CN<:;,/e_g~ ~ .. 

Contact Person: J. M,l/!:j2.Rli ~ Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
, / Planner, Please Print Your Na~ JI /. "~ l I J _ .,..... 

Filing Date: ~'4 /! 3 Posting Date: ~ Closing Date: ~ 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be . 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. · POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must ·be visible on the 
property on or before the postin9=Qate noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
d~. .. .· . .. ---.. . . . . . . 

2: . DEADLINE: The closing date. is t~e deadline for an occupant or owne·r within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. . Please. understand that · eveh if there is no formal 
requestfor a public hearing, the pr?cess is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file· will be·. reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
. commissioner. He may: (a}grant the requested relief; (b) deny the r~quested relief; or (c) 

order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within .10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' commerits are received, as ·to 
whether the petition has been- granted, denied, or will go to. public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. · · · · · · 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
· {whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by ord~r of the zoning or deputy zoning 

commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sigri on the property must be 
·changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must tie forwarded to 
this office. · · 

(Delaet) Alorig Dotted .Line) 
. . -------------------------------

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only · 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Gase Number 2o·'J 3 j 02.21 1-A Address &2.. 13 J:: IVC:t:/e.f!JIQl('rM RJ ,.,· 
Petitioner's Name F. . Akt,,l<A,w,,

1 
.J,<t, . Telephone_7t-3Gfl-C/8S"8 

Posting Date: . : Closi~g Date: ~ _/;3 . 
Wording fo~_Sign: To Permit B FB t:>IJT YlfPD ,c1;NTe(Z..L.1 rve sefl314Gt< o.f 

z~-t-: 1 N L I tE tA. o + "n6 ec-Q CA_, fl.E;:-..0 7 s. f .;-~ A- BAiz~ 

A-µJJ To A-u..ot,,,J BuiL,O tf\ltr~ CDvt!.:""12,.A-(;,-I!:" of· ·I S:4:>"r 0k L~ 

~/£kt . f T1, · 
1 Re· \,J • ~ IS O ~ o AL.1--0'4..J HT* . 

jf . ,e.f~ .. //\) '-IIS 4. oF -n-+-ss . 12-e~-...J ... \(I. ~ ,s..P.+- ~ i?\~eff"Mftkl!. 4 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS . 
ZONING REVIEW 



This agreement mad is day, M March 2013, be en Robbie 
Scott 1211 Engleberth Rd., Essex, MD. 21221 and John and Clarice 
Neukam 1213 Engleberth Rd., Essex, Md. 21221 that we have no 
objection to the construction of a 24 x 24 2 car garage to be located at 
1213 Engleberth Rd., Essex, MD. 21221 

This agreement made this day, _Eb_ March 2013, between Bob and 
Dot Miles 1215 Engleberth Rd., Essex, MD. 21221 and John and 
Clarice Neukam 1213 Engleberth Rd., Essex, Md. 21221 that we have 
no objection to the construction of a 24 x 24 2 car garage to be located 
at 1213 Engleberth Rd., Essex, MD. 21221 



TO: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 15, 2013 
Item Nos. 2013- 0217, 0218, 0219, and 0221. 

DATE: April 09, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC04152013 - NO COMMENTS.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

RECEIVED 
Inter-Office Correspondence 

APR 1 2 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRA nvE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: April 12, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013"'.0221-A 
Address 1213 Engleberth Road 

(Neukam Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 8, 2013. . 

EPS has reviewed.the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State­
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section 
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments: 

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are 
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding 
lands; 

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a 
Buffer Management Area (BMA) and is subject to Critical Area requirements. 
The applicant is requesting to place a 576 square foot garage between the house 
and the street where there is now a small shed. The lot is developed with a 
dwelling, a shed, and a driveway. Lot coverage on the entirety of this property is 
limited to a maximum of 31.25%, with mitigation required for lot coverage over 
25%. Lot coverage information was not provided, and only lot acreage above the 
bulkhead may be used for lot coverage calculations. 15% afforestation (3 trees) is 
also required. The garage is not within the Critical Area buffer. If the applicant 
can meet the lot coverage and afforestation requirements, the relief requested by 
the applicant will result in minimal adverse impacts to water quality. 

2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat; 

This property is waterfront, but the garage is not proposed within the Critical Area 
buffer. 3 trees must be. existing or planted on site to meet the 15% afforestation 
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requirement. Provided the lot coverage and afforestation requirements are met, 
fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the Chesapeake Bay will be conserved. 

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the 
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of 
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts; 

Information was not provided as to whether the proposal will meet lot coverage 
limits and afforestation requirements. If so, the proposal will be consistent with 
the Critical Area requirements, and therefore the relief requested will be 
consistent with established land-use policies. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: April 12, 2013 

ORDER RI:~-.. ·-- --- - .. ·~''1 

Oate ___ 5....._-_ g'_...,_\_3 _ _ 

BY~~~----~----------~-
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Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Stai-f\!!ighway I Darrell B. Mobley, Acting Secretary 

,(..t; Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: L/- &-13 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2.ot3 - 62.-Z! --A,, 
~pytJ_j"f~p...-cfL W l/t1,vttJV..'12., 

;::;.ebttC,/.L ~. $ ~. ~ C.1 rA.t/'1 ~ L .AJ~(),./L~ 

I Z. I 3 £ ~ (,.e lfV'r-"f0_ f2o(L:i , 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. ~or3 - 022 ( -A-

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

Sincerely, 

~ 
1-steven D. Fostell.-r .... , .C .. ,......h"'"i_,,e.._f ~ 

Access Management Division 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is---------
Mary land Relay Servi ce for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads .maryland .gov 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Frederick J. & Clarice L. Neukam 
1213 Engleberth Road 
Baltimore MD 21221 

April 30, 2013 

AR.NOLD JA BLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0221 A, Address: 1212 Engleberth Road 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Neukam: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 3, 2013 . This Jetter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

. ,.. ,,\ "(\ '}: /J . Verytrul~youp:L-Qrs, 9-~·:x~ . . 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

· www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Seard1 (,~,S. IA) 

llALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 15 Account Number- 1513200131 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: llifil 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

MILES ROBERT 
MILES DOROTIIY Principal Residence: -· RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

I) /062451'097 
2) 

Mailing Address: 1215 ENGLEBERTH RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-2010 

Deed Reference: 

Lo<ation & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
1215 ENGELBERTH RD 
0-0000 

M!!n 
0105 

Grid 
0004 

Special Tax Areas 

Parcel 
0212 

Prjmary Structure Built 
1930 

Sub District 

Town 

Subdivision 
0000 

Ad Yalorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
662 SF 

.fil!!..r.in .l!filem..filt IYI!e Exterior 
1.000000 NO STANDARD UNIT ASBESTOS SHINGLE 

Base Value 

.Lll..ru!. 295,500 

lm[!rovtmtn1si 44,300 

Total; 339,800 

Preferential Land; 0 

MAULER ANNA C 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
Q!.y_g_ty 

filate 
Municipal 

Value 
As Of 
01/01 /2012 

259,500 

32,900 

292,400 

Legal Description 

Waterfront EAGLES NEST POINT 

Lot 
15 

Assessment Area 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
7,950 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2012 07/01/2013 

292,400 292,400 

0 

Transfer Information 

Exemption Information 

Qw 
000 

000 

000 

12/24/ 1980 

/06245/ 00097 

07/01/2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
34 

$15,000 

07/01 /2013 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead A11plication Status: Approved 05/14/2012 

0008/ 0070 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=ACCT &Distri... 5/7/2013 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15 Account Number - 1513200131 

P~\ 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 151... 5/7/2013 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Rt•al Property Data Sea rd1 (,"5. IA) 

BALTrMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 15 Account Number-1512203110 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
121 1 ENGLEBERTII RD 
0-0000 

SCOTr ROBERT H JR 

12 1 I ENGLEBERTH RD 
BALTIMORE MO 2 1221-20 10 

Owner Information 

~ 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 

1211 ENGLEBERTH RD 
Walerrront EAGLES NEST POINT 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
Ground Rent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

I) /29947/ 00328 
2) 

MJill 
OI05 

Grid 
0004 

Parcel 
02 12 

Suh District Subdivision 
0000 

!&! 
13 

Assessment Area Plat No: 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1950 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Ia.x....Qm 

Enclosed Area 
1,133 SF 

£ll!.rin .!!a.sem.e.n.t Ivru: Ex terjor 
1.000000 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value 

Ll!.ru!. 302, IOO 

Improvements; 174,300 

Total; 476,400 

Preferential Land; 0 

SCOTT ROBERT H,SR 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

LEWIS JAMES J 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
!&u..n.ty 

fila..te 
Municipal 

Value 
As Of 
0 1/0 1/20 12 

262, 100 

113,900 

376,000 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
12,640 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /20 12 07/01 /2013 

376,000 376,000 

0 

Transfer Information 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

09/30/20 10 

/29947/ 00328 

10/29/ 1971 

/05228/ 00033 

07/0 1/2012 

0 .00 

0.00 

0.00 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Plat Ref: 

County Use 
34 

$0 

$26,000 

07/0 1/20 13 

0.00 

Tax Exem11t: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 12/31/2012 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _ rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber= 15 1512203110 &Cou ... 

0008/ 0070 

5/7/2013 



· Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15 Account Number- 1512203110 

P.324 

Page 1 of2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showrnap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 151. .. 51712013 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 . -

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Scard1 (vw5. IA) 
BALTIMORE COl lNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 15 Account Number- 1514100950 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
12 13 ENGLEBERTII RD 
0-0000 

NEUKAM FREDERICK JOII N JR 
NEUKAM CLAR ICE L 

1213 ENGLEBERTH RD 
BALTIMORE MD 2122 1-20!0 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 

1213 ENGLEBERTH RD 
Waterfronl EAGLES NEST POINT 

Go Back 
View Man 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RES IDENTIAL 

YES 

I) /13539/ 00031 
2) 

.M.!w. 
0105 

Grid 

0004 

Parcel 

0212 

Sub District Suhdivision 

0000 
Section 

A 
!&! 
14 

Assessment Area 

3 
Plat No: 

Plat Ref: 0008/ 0070 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Bujlt 
1952 

Town 

Ad Valorem 
Ia.!...Qa.u 

Enclosed Area 
800 SF 

.fil!!rin .lliue.m.mt ~ .E.!.te.ciJ!r 
1.000000 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value 

Land 30 1, 100 

Im11rovem ents, 85,000 

Total; 386, 100 

Preferential Land; 0 

DONATHAN RUBY MAE 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Value 
As Of 
ol/01no12 
261,IOO 

47,700 

308,800 

NEUKAM MAURJCE EUGENE/ CAROLYN 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

NEUKAM FREDERJCK J/MAURJCE EUGENE 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

!.&.!!nu 
.fila1e 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 

Exempt Class: 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
11 , 180 SF 

Value Information 

Phase- in Assess ments 
As Of As Of 
01101no12 01101 n o13 

308,800 308,800 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 

Dee<ll: 

Date: 

Dce<ll: 

Date: 

Deed I; 

Exemption Information 

02/ 19/ 1999 

/ 13539/ 0003 1 

10/13/ 1998 

/132 10/ 00300 

01/22/1998 

/12622/ 00117 

Price: 

Deed 2: 

Price: 

Deed 2: 

Price: 

Deed2; 

County Use 
34 

$0 

$75,000 

$0 

C!.w 07/01 /2012 07/0 tnO t3 

000 0.00 

000 0.00 

000 0.00 0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 

NONE 

Homestead Application I nformalion 

Homestead APJilication Status: No Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &Ac... 5/7/2013 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - lSAccount Number - 1514100950 

p 43.' 

Page 1 of2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 151. .. 5/7/2013 
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Concrete Flan 

Construction Notes: Builders: Job Name: Dimensions: 
Snow Load: 55 psf 
Wind Load: 90 mph 
Weathering: Severe 
Termite: Moderate to Heavy 
Decay: Slight to Moderate 

Stoltzfus Structures 
5075 Lower Valley Road 

Atglen, Pa 19130 

JohnNeukam 
1213 Engleberth RD 

Essex MD 21221 
24X24 

Flood Hazard: see Local Flood Map www.ffl!:J&hede.net 2 Car Garage 
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Stoltzfus Structures 
5015 Lower Valley Road 

Atglen, Pa 19130 
WWW,ffl\j6Md6,net 

DODD 
DODD 
DODD 
DODD 

Job Name: 

John Neukam 
1213 Engleberth RD 

Essex MD 21221 

Dimensions; 

24X24 
2 Car Garage 

DODD 
DODD 
DODD 
DODD t 

I 

~ 

J 
c 



2x4 Tlee Eve1::1 
i&' For Added Support 

30 Yr, Arch, 5htn9le& 
over 15 lb, Tar paper---

2 x 4 Stud Wall e 16 11 O,C, 

Cedar Creek. Vln~I Sldtn9 
over 112 11 056 Sheattn9 

{-

Q 
j-

&/8 11 Pl~wood Floor 

'-2 x i& ror Support 

Floor Jolete nailed Into wall 
etude with (4) IOd nafle 

2 - .3 11 x 1 1/2'' Ridge Seame 
Bolted together ever~ i&' 

with .3/8 11 x ~" Carriage Bolte 

/2x6 Rartere e 24" O,C, 

/1/2
11 

Sheathtn9 

2 x 6 Floor Joiat • 16 ' O.C. 

2 x 6 ror euppori Nailed 
To Eaeh &tud With(~) IOd nalle 

2 • 2 x 4 Stud Wall 
• 16' o.c. 

1-lurrlcane Tie-Down 
,,,.----connector • ea Raf'ter 

{-
..!!! 

~ 
Q) 

"O 
d) 

~ 
:I 

-Q 

/r: · <1 • · '· • • · •. • • • .le'?>' •. . •. . •. . • . , • . 161 1 Aeprox Grade.I 
P,T, 6 x 6 Grade Seam/ ~ / ... , .... ,,. .. ,, .. ~Odhhhli0i1iU!h '\.

4~r1 4"'- i&" Concrete Slab 
• .3,&00 pel (min.) 

Cruehed Gravel 

~ 

Snow Load: SS psf 
Wind Load: 90 mph 
Weathering: Se= 
Termite: Moderate to Heavy 
Decay: Slight to Moderate 
Flood Ha,,ard: see Local Flood Map 

1211 Deep I-launch 
For Searing Wall 

Builders; 

Stoltzfus Structures 
5075 Lower Valley Road 

Atglen, Pa 19130 
www.m~ehede.net 

Job Name; 
JohnNeukam 

1213 Engleberth RD 
Essex MD 21221 

J 28 D~ Compreeelve Strength 
- J_ (Fiber Reinforced) 

(lnetalled b~ Othere) 

Dimensions: 

24X24 
2CarGarage 
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1213 Engleberth Road 

10581 
SE 2-K 

Publication Date: 3/26/2013 

Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections A Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, 
~ FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 

1502651921 

o~-~1i2-•s:J2siiw-s•o====7::115--1 o~eet 

1 inch = 50 feet 






